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STATE OF MINNESOTA 
CAMPAIGN FINANCE BOARD 

190 Centennial Office Building 
658 Cedar Street 

St. Paul, MN 55155
 

-COMPLAINT- 
for Violations of the 

Campaign Finance and Public Disclosure Act 
 

Information about complaint filer (Complainant) 

Name: TROY KENNETH SCHEFFLER 

Address: 26359 Shandy Trl., Merrifield, MN 56465 

Telephone Number: 763-225-7702 

Email Address: troyscheffler@gmail.com 

Information about the person/entity you are complaining about (Respondent) 

Name: Joshua Heintzeman 

Title: Minnesota House of Representatives Incumbent 6B and 2024 Candidate 

Address: 10180 Tenonizer Trl, Nisswa, MN 56468 

Telephone Number: 218-820-5674 

Email Address: josh@joshheintzeman.com 

Date(s) of violation(s): On or about July 22, 2024 – continuing daily to signing. 

Date of election or ballot question: General Election Nov. 5th, 2024. 

Elected office or ballot question involved: Minnesota State House of Representative 

District 6B 

If allowed by law, do you wish to request an expedited probable cause hearing? Yes. 



2 
 

Nature of Complaint 

I. Violation of MN Stat. § 211B.04, subd. 1 (Campaign Signs) 

 211B.04 CAMPAIGN MATERIAL MUST INCLUDE DISCLAIMER. 
 §Subdivision 1.Campaign material. (a) A person who participates in the preparation or 
 dissemination of campaign material other than as provided in section 211B.05,  
 subdivision 1, that does not prominently include the name and address of the person or 
 committee causing the material to be prepared or disseminated in a disclaimer  
 substantially in the form provided in paragraph (b) or (c) is guilty of a misdemeanor. 
 (b) Except in cases covered by paragraph (c), the required form of disclaimer is: 
 "Prepared and paid for by the ....... committee, ....... (address)" for material 
 prepared and paid for by a principal campaign committee, or "Prepared and paid 
 for by the ....... committee, ....... (address)" for material prepared and paid for by  a 
 person or committee other than a principal campaign committee. The address must  
 be either the committee's mailing address or the committee's website, if the website 
 includes the committee's mailing address. If the material is produced and  disseminated 
 without cost, the words "paid for" may be omitted from the disclaimer.  
 

Within or about the week of July 22nd, 2024, Joshua Heintzeman did erect 

homemade signs and placed them in numerous locations.  Locations personally 

witnessed by Complainant were located at: 

1) North Street and Mill Avenue, Brainerd Minnesota (Crow Wing Parcel 42280629 

Brainerd Land, LLC – Michael Higgins – Exhibit 1) 

2) On State Highway 210 near Logging, Rd., Brainerd, MN (Cass County Parcel 

#41-109-4403 – Russel Heittola - Exhibit 2) 

3) State Highway 371 at Northome Ln, Nisswa, Minnesota (Crow Wing Parcel 

28250501 – William & Betty Mattson – Exhibit 3) 

4) Garrison Road and Elder Drive, Baxter, Minnesota (Crow Wing Parcel 

#40070605 – William & Vicky Goers – Exhibit 4) 
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 The known signs have dimensions of 68” x 96”. 

 None of these signs prominently display any disclaimer as required by Minn. 

Stat. § 211B.04. 

 Mr. Heintzeman was intimately aware of campaign law, including Minn. Stat. 

§ 211B.04, when placing these signs, for a number of reasons discussed infra. 

 That Heintzeman’s commercially manufactured signs otherwise include a 

prominently displayed website address, but also redundantly includes the disclosure at 

the bottom as his website www.joshheintzeman.com contains the disclosure. 

(Exhibit 5) 

 Although these signs comply with statute due to the website address 

(containing the full disclaimer), they clearly show that Mr. Heintzeman is aware of 

the disclaimer statute, but also has a clear inclination to intentionally keep the 

standard disclaimer as obscure and inconspicuous as possible for fashion purposes 

(Without the website address, these signs would not comport to statute; much like 

his bumper stickers).  In any event, he is keenly aware and able to prominently 

display what he wants to, while trivializing what is otherwise mandated by law. 

 Furthermore, Mr. Heintzeman should know that what is good for the goose is 

good for the gander.  During the 2022 primary, Mr. Heintzeman had his political 

affiliate, campaign and committee assistant, and donor, Kenneth Toole, file a 

complaint for violation of 211B.04 against his political opponent Doug Kern. OAH 

8-0320-38554.  The matter was ultimately dismissed for lack of jurisdiction. 
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 The matter was reraised with this Board and Kern entered a conciliation 

agreement. In the matter of the DougKernHouse6B committee (18902) 

 Heintzeman subsequently led a coup to have Doug Kern and his wife 

removed from the Crow Wing County BPOU.  This at a time he was subversively 

campaigning in Shakopee against a fellow sitting Republican House Member, Erik 

Mortensen.  While ignoring his own constituents, Mr. Heintzeman instead was 

caught on video at Mr. Mortensen’s home lying to his wife, not knowing this to be 

Mortensen’s home.  https://alphanews.org/video-legislator-door-knocks-rep-

mortensens-home-tells-wife-to-vote-for-his-opponent/ 

 Heintzeman was also aware at the time of his continued violations that a 

commissioner candidate during the 2022 election, one he endorsed, Rosemary 

Franzen, was held accountable by the Office of Administrative Hearings (OAH) for 

failure to prominently display a disclaimer along with other violations.  Mr. 

Heintzeman and Rosemary Franzen consistently share the same attorney, R. Reid 

LeBeau II.  OAH 71-0325-38723 

 One of the claims made, the OAH initially dismissed, as Franzen on some 

signage had disclaimers, but the Complainant argued that they were not prominently 

displayed. 

 Complainant appealed and the dismissal was reversed and remanded. In re the 

Matter of Troy Kenneth Scheffler, A22-1797, 2023 (Unpublished).  The Court found that 

“prominently” was material in displaying disclaimers under 211B.04. 
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 Surely, Heintzeman will make argument, as before, that his bumper stickers 

contain the disclaimer.  However, this argument is obviously misplaced as the Court 

of the Appeals roundly agreed, as placing a small bumper sticker on an enormous 

sign is not “prominently” displaying the disclaimer as the disclaimer is contained on 

and made for a tiny sticker, 3”x 9”, and a “disclaimer” on the sticker 2”x1/4” and 

not relative to the large sign.  This microscopic disclaimer is clearly not “prominently 

displayed” and nowhere near the ratio/scale as he uses on other signs; including the 

sticker itself (Which has miraculously managed to survive the weather for two years-

Relevant below). 

 On July 24th, 2024, Mr. Heintzeman brazenly posted the signs in controversy 

onto his Facebook Page, clearly showing that he lacked prominently displayed 

disclaimers. 

 Exhibit 1 is represented on: 

https://www.facebook.com/photo?fbid=122099388206435692&set=pcb.122099388

314435692 

 Exhibit 3 is represented on: 

https://www.facebook.com/photo?fbid=122099388146435692&set=pcb.122099388

314435692 

 II. Intentional Disregard for the Law and Perjury with This Board 

 That on 08/09/2024, following a Prima Facie Determination of Probable 

Cause by the Office of Administrative Hearings for largely the same violations as 

made in this instant matter, Matthew Eric Zinda vs Joshua Heintzeman OAH 21-0320-
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40204, the Complaint was ultimately dismissed based on a lack of jurisdiction; 

namely, it should have been filed with this Board as the Respondent is a State 

Official. 

 Zinda has stated to Complainant that he wishes Respondent be held 

accountable for this violation, but will not be filing with this Board and is focusing 

on his 1st Amendment lawsuit against Mr. Heintzeman for unlawfully deleting posts 

critical of Heintzeman in a public forum; Complainant now appears in his stead. 

(Crow Wing Dist. Crt. 18-CV-24-2821) 

 However, Respondent maliciously now seeks to extort $1,750 in attorney fees 

(Exhibit 6) in clear retaliation for Zinda making a good faith error with jurisdiction in 

the OAH dismissal.  Worse yet, Respondent and his wife perjured themselves (their 

attorney LeBeau originally concocting the false narrative) with this Board in an 

effort to avoid accountability under the law in the dismissed case they cite to justify 

frivolity. This Board only dismissed the case under false pretenses, e.g. perjury. (In 

the Matter of the Complaint of George Selvestra Regarding the Committee to Elect Josh 

Heintzeman  - SCFB 8-0320-38554) 

 Respondent and his attorney now use the CFB dismissal of Selvestra’s 

Complaint to argue that the matter was resolved and due to this “authority”, that this 

justifies a finding of frivolity and attorney fees against Zinda in the OAH matter.  

Heintzeman’s victory was clearly only had through perjury with this Board and the 

malice of doubling down with a lie from the outset is palpable. 
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 Respondent’s “wife” Keri Heintzeman, filed an affidavit apparently following 

a late-stage Board request after LeBeau absurdly asserted Respondent’s disclaimer 

“stickers” were washed away by the weather (Selvestra PC Determination, P. 2, 

Affidavit) Obviously, this is an absurd contention considering the “weather” 

removing a bumper sticker would have left visible residue from the adhesive. 

 In her affidavit, she claimed that, “However, Mrs. Heintzeman stated under 

oath that disclaimer stickers were added to each of the signs when footers covering 

the original disclaimers were added in late July.  There is nothing in the record 

indicating that the Heintzeman committee removed the disclaimer stickers.” 

(Selvestra Dismissal Order P. 2) 

 Being Complainant was going to file a Complaint with this Office around the 

time of Selvestra’s, he had taken photos of the signs, but ultimately was tied up into 

the Franzen matter and forewent the Complaint. 

 It is plainly false that there ever was a “footer” covering “original disclaimers” 

which required the use of clearly not “prominently displayed” disclaimers.  (See 

Exhibit 2,4,7) As this Board can clearly see, there is no footer on this sign, which 

belies the Respondent’s claim that the reason he began using the stickers due to the 

footer covering the disclaimer he had from the outset when making every one of these 

signs.  This is notwithstanding the fact that if the stickers were so easily washed away 

by the “weather”, it would be reckless disregard of the law to use them. 

 Complainant has seen the stickers firmly held onto the signs in the same place 

he had put them on two years ago as obviously a bumper sticker is rather difficult to 
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remove after being placed on a material; they of course never existed before 

Selvestra’s Complaint with this Board.  Complainant can confidently state that a 

hose directly sprayed on those stickers would not remove them; every aspect to 

Respondent’s defense was a lie. 

 Furthermore, Complainant is baffled as to why the footer had to supposedly 

cover the disclaimer from the outset or why Respondent couldn’t have just 

spraypainted the disclaimer as he did the creating the entire sign rather than use 

some “unreliable” sticker that they “checked the signs regularly to ensure that a 

sticker is affixed”. 

 It is simply not reasonable to believe that Mrs. Heintzeman was traveling 

around the county regularly to check if the stickers were still there…  This of course 

belies the claim that “She did it well”, considering that Selvestra was able to take 

pictures of the stickers missing; this even considering the story about stickers was 

initially believable from the outset. 

 As will be discussed, the Respondent started to do just that, write the 

permanent “disclaimer” on the footer area after, of course, Zinda filed his response 

in opposition to the attorney fees and showed irrefutable proof that the Respondent, 

his wife, and attorney lied to this Board about the “ever existing disclaimers” that 

were covered by the footers. 

 As this Office can see, during the 2022 Gubernatorial Jensen election, 

Heintzeman never had a disclosure until he added them with a microscopic sticker; 

subsequent to the cited CFB complaint by Selvestra.  The Complainant’s case was 
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merely dismissed because of a failure to provide the very evidence Complainant now 

provides this Board with Zinda’s Response in Opposition (Exhibit 7) along with 

them providing a very dishonest witness that underscores the personalities involved 

in this instant matter; “prominently displayed”.  This Board never found any 

disclaimer was “Prominently Displayed” as it was not necessarily argued or 

considered as Selvestra never would have known to argue a non-existent sticker was 

not prominently displayed as they were not displayed at all until the Respondent and 

his attorney quickly concocted the story to undermine and evade justice. 

 If this Office needs any more compelling evidence that the Respondent’s claim 

about the footer nonsense does violence to the truth, Exhibit 2 and 4 are pictures 

taken of a sign now erected, during this campaign season, but interestingly one of the 

original signs Heintzeman asserted to this Board always had a disclaimer. 

 Knowing the inevitability of this instant Complaint, Heintzeman now postures 

himself for yet another false claim that he can prove the so-called original disclaimer 

always existed by recently scribbling a new one with the lackadaisical acuity of a 

toddler (Exhibit 8), immediately following Zinda exposing Heintzman’s lies in his 

Response in Opposition to Heintzeman’s Motion for Attorney’s Fees on 

08/27/2024. 

 If this wasn’t going to postured in this way, in an effort to compound his lies, 

Heintzeman would have just painted a proper and prominently displayed disclaimer 

as he has on his yard signs.  He exudes a level of dishonesty, conniving, and 

indignance that cannot be tolerated from anyone, especially reprehensible conduct 
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from a public official that was given the public’s trust and was trusted by this Board.  

His attorney should just simply be disbarred. 

 In any event, Complainant obviously argues that even this disclaimer is not 

“prominently displayed” as not only is it difficult to notice, it appears to have been 

scribbled by someone without thumbs, is barely legible, and is almost impossible to 

read and is certainly impossible to read from the street passing by in a vehicle (as 

there isn’t even a sidewalk there; this doesn’t exude “prominently displayed”. 

 The Respondent’s conduct is so reprehensible that he would besmirch Mr. 

Selvestra’s good name, an elderly gentleman trying to do the right thing, to avoid a 

likely $150 penalty. 

Conclusion 

 Heintzeman has been in office for over 10 years; he knows he is deliberately 

breaking the law as to not adjust his homemade signs to be legally compliant and 

only “corrects” his deficiencies in an effort to lie to avoid responsibility to the laws he 

writes. He clearly knows the disclosure laws exist and how they function and the 

same is in a packet distributed by the county to each candidate upon filing for office. 

(Minn. Stat. 211B.14) Heintzeman’s actions are deliberate and with intentional 

disregard to statute out of convenience to himself rather than respect for the law. 

 If he doesn’t like the law, he can certainly attempt to repeal it as that is part of 

his job. 

 This Board must severely penalize Mr. Heintzeman as his criminal mind is 

clearly on display with this Complaint and has clearly exhibited a pattern that will 
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STATE OF MINNESOTA
CAMPAIGN FINANCE AND PUBLIC DISCLOSURE BOARD

PROBABLE CAUSE
DETERMINATION 

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPLAINT OF GEORGE SELVESTRA REGARDING THE COMMITTEE TO ELECT 
JOSH HEINTZEMAN

On August 11, 2022, the Campaign Finance and Public Disclosure Board received a complaint 
submitted by George Selvestra regarding Representative Joshua Heintzeman, a candidate for
Minnesota House of Representatives District 6B. The Committee to Elect Josh Heintzeman is 
the principal campaign committee of Representative Heintzeman.

The complaint alleges violations of Minnesota Statutes section 211B.04, which regulates the 
use of disclaimers on campaign material. The complaint alleges that signs promoting 
Representative Heintzeman’s candidacy were displayed along State Highway 210 and State 
Highway 371 and that those signs lacked a disclaimer.  The complaint states that some of the 
signs were attached to a sign promoting other candidates and that some of the signs were 
displayed individually.

The complaint includes two photographs.  Each photograph depicts a sign containing the text:

REPUBLICAN ENDORSED
JOSH

HEINTZEMAN
VOTE AUGUST 9TH

The signs displayed in the photographs do not appear to include a disclaimer.

On August 15, 2022, the Board chair determined that the complaint alleged a prima facie 
violation of Minnesota Statutes section 211B.04.  Counsel for the Heintzeman committee, R. 
Reid LeBeau II, provided a written response to the complaint on September 21, 2022.  
Mr. LeBeau stated that “[d]uring this primary season, the sign locations were modified to include 
a banner and footer which stated ‘Republican Endorsed’ and ‘Vote Aug. 9.’”  Mr. LeBeau said 
that “[t]he signs were handmade and originally included a handwritten disclaimer at the bottom 
of the sign.”  Mr. LeBeau explained that because the “VOTE AUGUST 9TH” footer covered the 
original disclaimer, “at the same time as adding the banner and footer to the sign locations, the
campaign affixed a sticker to all signs which included the required disclaimer.”

Mr. LeBeau provided photographs of two of the signs and a close-up photograph of the 
disclaimer text printed on one of the stickers.  Each of the pictured signs includes a hand-written 
disclaimer as well as a sticker toward the bottom of the sign.  The stickers include the text “John 
Heintzeman for Minnesota House of Representatives” and much smaller, vertically-oriented text,
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stating “Prepared and Paid for by the Committee to Elect Josh Heintzeman •
JoshHeintzeman.com.”  The committee’s website1 includes a complete disclaimer that contains 
the committee’s mailing address.

Mr. LeBeau stated that the committee acted reasonably to ensure that the signs included 
disclaimers when it realized that the original disclaimers on the signs would be covered, and 
that there was no actual confusion regarding who prepared and paid for the signs.

The Heintzeman committee did not provide any photographs depicting a sign that 
simultaneously included the footer and a visible disclaimer. However, Mr. LeBeau stated that 
“[a]ll signs with the footer obstructing the pre-written disclaimer were affixed with a sticker 
containing the required disclaimer information.”  With respect to the photographs submitted with 
the complaint, Mr. LeBeau said that the stickers may have been destroyed by weather 
conditions or removed by a person, but the committee has “checked the signs regularly to 
ensure that a sticker is affixed.”

The Board considered this matter at its meeting on October 5, 2022.  Mr. LeBeau appeared 
before the Board on behalf of the Heintzeman committee.

Analysis

When the Board chair makes a finding that a complaint raises a prima facie violation, the full 
Board then must determine whether probable cause exists to believe an alleged violation that 
warrants an investigation has occurred.  Minn. Stat. § 10A.022, subd. 3 (d).  A probable cause 
determination is not a complete examination of the evidence on both sides of the issue.  Rather, 
it is a determination of whether a complaint raises sufficient questions of fact which, if true, 
would result in the finding of a violation.

If the Board finds that probable cause exists, the Board is required to determine whether the 
alleged violation warrants a formal investigation, considering the type and magnitude of the 
alleged violation, the knowledge of the respondent, any benefit to be gained from a formal 
investigation, the availability of Board resources, and whether the violation has been remedied.  
Minn. R. 4525.0210, subp. 5.  If the Board finds that probable cause exists but does not order a 
formal investigation, the Board is required to either dismiss the complaint or order a staff review.  
Minn. R. 4525.0210, subp. 6.

Minnesota Statutes section 211B.04, subdivision 1, generally requires a principal campaign 
committee to include a disclaimer on campaign material at the time that campaign material is 
prepared and disseminated. The disclaimer must be substantially in the form “Prepared and 
paid for by the  . . . committee, . . . (address).”  “The address must be either the committee's 
mailing address or the committee's website, if the website includes the committee's mailing 

1 joshheintzeman.com
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address.”  Campaign material with a disclaimer that is covered or otherwise obstructed and not 
visible will not provide the disclosure required by this statute. 

There is no dispute as to whether the signs referenced in the complaint are campaign material 
requiring a disclaimer.  The Heintzeman committee provided evidence that the signs in question 
included the required disclaimer when they were produced. The committee acknowledges that 
when the signs were erected with the “VOTE AUGUST 9TH” footers, the original disclaimers
were covered and no longer visible.  To resolve that problem the Heintzeman committee stated 
that it applied stickers containing the required disclaimer to the signs with a footer that covered 
the original disclaimer.  However, the complaint included photographs of signs that lacked a
visible disclaimer, showing that at some point at least some of the signs did not contain a 
disclaimer that was visible.

The Board believes that it is possible for both the complainant and the Heintzeman committee to 
be accurate in their description of the signs in question.  The original disclaimer painted on the 
signs was not visible when the “VOTE AUGUST 9TH” footer was placed on the signs.  The 
Heintzman committee recognized that the signs were no longer in compliance with Minnesota 
Statutes section 211B.04, and tried to resolve that problem by placing a sticker with the 
committee’s disclaimer on the signs.  However, the photographs provided with the complaint 
provide evidence that either some signs were initially disseminated without a disclaimer, or the 
sticker with the disclaimer became dislodged from the signs after they were erected with the 
“VOTE AUGUST 9TH” footer. If the stickers were placed on the signs when the footers were 
affixed, and the stickers were visible, then the signs were not prepared or disseminated without 
a disclaimer in violation of Minnesota Statutes section 211B.04.  The Heintzeman committee 
has not provided any photographs that depict a sign with the “VOTE AUGUST 9TH” footer and 
a visible disclaimer, demonstrating that the stickers were visible. Further information will be 
needed to resolve the complaint.

Aside from the banner and footer, the signs depicted in the complaint feature the same design 
as other signs and graphics produced by the Heintzeman committee, including those featured 
on its website and within photographs on its social media pages.  For that reason, it is unlikely 
that any lack of a visible, legible disclaimer caused significant confusion as to who prepared and
paid for the signs.  The committee has been registered with the Board since 2014 and has no
previous violation of the disclaimer requirement. The Board has limited resources and it is 
unclear what new information would be gained by conducting a formal investigation. 
Considering the foregoing factors, the Board concludes that a formal investigation is not 
warranted, but that there is probable cause to believe that campaign signs documented in the 
complaint lacked the required disclaimer. A staff review is ordered to further the investigation. 

Order:  

1. Although probable cause exists to believe that campaign signs prepared and disseminated 
by the Committee to Elect Josh Heintzeman lacked a visible disclaimer substantially in the 
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form required by Minnesota Statutes section 211B.04, a formal investigation is not 
warranted.

2. The Board’s executive director is directed to initiate a staff review regarding the allegations 
contained in the complaint pursuant to Minnesota Rules 4525.0320.  If the staff review 
establishes that no violation occurred, the staff review must be closed.  If the staff review 
establishes that a violation occurred and the investigation cannot be resolved by conciliation 
agreement, the executive director is directed to prepare findings to resolve the matter.

/s/ Faris Rashid Date: October 5, 2022
Faris Rashid, Chair
Campaign Finance and Public Disclosure Board
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